

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-535

A RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING MR. JASON B. ALBARO FOR BEING CHOSEN AS ONE OF THE WINNERS IN THE 2021 METROBANK FOUNDATION OUTSTANDING FILIPINOS THEREBY BRINGING PRIDE AND HONOR TO MUNTINLUPA NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL - MAIN AND TO THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA

Sponsored by:

Hon. City Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi

Hon. City Vie-Mayor Artemio A. Simundac

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves-VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa-VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla-VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

WHEREAS, Article XIV, Section 5 (5) of the 1987 Philippine Constitution provides that, "The State shall xxx ensure that teaching will attract and retain its rightful share of best available talents through adequate remuneration and other means of job satisfaction and fulfillment";

WHEREAS, the Metrobank Foundation Inc., a civic organization established on January 8, 1979, is involved in multiple social development projects in the Philippines and other parts of Asia, and recognizes individuals in the fields of education, military, and police work who have served as stewards of excellence and moral dignity to the community and the country;

WHEREAS, one of the Foundation's flagship programs is the **Search for Metrobank Foundation Outstanding Filipino** program where the award is conferred to individuals who have been an exemplary public servant—and more importantly, is worthy of such recognition for being an active agent of positive change and influence in their communities:

WHEREAS, Mr. Jason B. Albaro, a resident of Building 5B, Unit 207 MRH Soldiers' Hills Village, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, a Latin Awardee graduate of Central Bicol State University of Agriculture, and is currently teaching Science, Chemistry, and Research at Muntinlupa National High School – Main emerged as one of the 2021

Metrobank Foundation Outstanding Filipinos;

12/82

CENTENNIAL CHURRANDA





Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2021-535

WHEREAS, Mr. Albaro, dubbed as the Muntinlupa City's Global Science Educator, has long proven his record as a STEM (Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics) educator here and abroad, and is the Program Director of the acclaimed "I DID IT!" (Invention Driven Instructional Design and Innovation Transfer) program that balances formal instruction with a progressive learning experience for students;

WHEREAS, Mr. Albaro acquired patent registrations for his and his students' inventions and is continuing to earn patent grants. Doubtlessly, Muntinlupa National High School - Main earned several accolades, including the Global High School Award;

WHEREAS, his direct translations of his innovative solutions for the community include co-managing the first chlorella micro-farm in the Philippines and leading the rehabilitation of Muntinlupa's small recreational lake. Both projects give way to sustainable food production and livelihood for the locals:

WHEREAS, for going beyond excellence in the field of basic education, he is one of the two public school teachers from the National Capital Region (NCR) will be among the ten awardees of the 2021 Metrobank Foundation Outstanding Filipinos;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa is extending its congratulations to Mr. Jason B. Albaro for bringing honor and prestige to Muntinlupa National High School - Main and to the City of Muntinlupa, and serve as an epitome of excellence and inspiration to our youth;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to congratulate Mr. Jason B. Albaro for being chosen as one of the winners in the 2021 Metrobank Foundation Outstanding Filipinos thereby bringing pride and honor to Muntinlupa National High School – Main and to the City of Muntinlupa.

RESOLVE FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be personally presented to Mr. Jason B. Albaro during a courtesy call with the Muntinlupa City Mayor Honorable Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi.

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panglunsod ng Muntinlupa this 6th day of September 2021, on its 113 Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Memberi



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3
Resolution No. 2021-535

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. STEPHANIE & TEVE

COUN. TING NIEFES
Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Meniber

COUN. FRANCIS IANT. BAGATSING
Member

(ABSENT)
COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES
Member

(ABSENT)
COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO
Members

COUN. ENGR. MAYERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ
Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President Sectoral Ren

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

(ABSENT)

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian









Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4 Resolution No. 2021-535

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED;

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI City Mayor





